Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Massey University Library
New Zealand & Pacific Collection

PERCEPTIONS, PRACTICES, AND PRODUCTIVITY:
AN ASSESSMENT OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
INNEW ZEALAND

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
in Psychology at Massey University

PAUL KILSHA TOULSON
1990



ABSTRACT

The aim of this thesis is to assess the contribution and role of personnel management
through an empirical examination of some of the major variables in the organisation,
and how the personnel function affects them. Contemporary organisation theory
suggests a contingency approach to the influence of the organisation on the personnel
function, and recognises the multivariate nature of organisations, in as much their
resultant productivity will depend on the relationship between the employees’
(attitudes) and the way they are managed (practices). The practice of personnel
management is therefore the selection of the most appropriate practices for outcomes
which will produce the greatest productivity.

A research model was developed to explore these relationships, using employee
attitude and personnel practice as the independent variables, and productivity as the
dependent variable. Buchholz’s Beliefs About Work Scale and the Litwin and Stringer
Organisational Climate Scale were used as measures of employee attitude, and were
administered to a sample of 2,111 members of the New Zealand work force from 40
work organisations. Measures of personnel practice were developed from structured
interviews with each of the 40 organisations, and a set of productivity data was
requested from each organisation.

It was concluded that while psychological measures of employee attitude can be
obtained satisfactorily using scales that have been developed in previous studies, and
that measures of personnel practice can be developed, the same cannot be said for
productivity. The paucity of the productivity information is indicative of the current
status of personnel management in New Zealand, with implications for both

psychology and personnel management. These implications are discussed in this
thesis.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

There are a number of people who have assisted and supported me, throughout
the planning, preparation, research, and writing of this dissertation. I particularly
acknowledge the help and support given to me by my chief supervisor Mike Smith.
Mike has been a source of inspiration to me and an exceptional motivator throughout
the course of this work. I also acknowledge his friendship and his understanding
extended to me when I have been under considerable work load pressure.

I am most grateful to the support given to me by my wife Kaye. Being married
to a person who has often been preoccupied with academic work, has its frustrations,
and I thank Kaye sincerely for putting up with _these, and for her assistance with
drafting reports at the beginning of the research. To my son Timothy, who was born
after the start of this research, there will be more time now to read you those vital
bedtime stories.

Tony Vitalis, my second supervisor, has been a great help to me in the handling
of the productivity material. He also deserves special mention for his masterful
understanding of the vagaries of the English language. I am also grateful for the
affable and collegial support of my third supervisor, George Shouksmith.

I would also like to acknowledge the time given to me by John Spicer in talking
through the statistical challenges I encountered during the application of multivariate
analyses. The contribution of Philip Dewe is much appreciated, who as head of the
Department of Human Resource Management, made available to me the administrative
and support resources of the Department. I would like also to express my thanks to
Christine Robins whose tireless efforts at unscrambling my drafts have assisted me
greatly in the final presentation of this document.

To my colleagues in the Department of Human Resource Management, my
thanks for your understanding and patience particularly in the final stages of the
dissertation preparation. I am most grateful for your support.

I could not have undertaken a project of this size without the financial assistance
provided to me by the Institute of Personnel Management (New Zealand) and by the
Massey University Research Fund. I am most grateful for the research grants received
from both institutions.

Finally this project would not have been possible without the participation of
those 2111 New Zealanders who volunteered to fill out the questionnaires, and the
forty organisations and their personnel executives who candidly and enthusiastically
supported this project and subjected themselves to the structured interviews. Wherever
you all are thank you for your help.



CHAPTER 1:

1.1:

CHAPTER 2:

2.1:
22
23

CHAPTER 3:

3.1:
32k
32.1:

3.2.1.1:
20 s

3k

32.2.1:

3293

3.5
3.4
34.1:
85
35.1:
3.5.2:
36:

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION

An Overview

PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT AND APPLIED
PSYCHOLOGY

The Personnel Management Function
Personnel Management in New Zealand
Personnel Management and Psychology

THE ORGANISATION AND ITS ENVIRONMENT

The Organisational Context of Personnel Management
The Role of Organisation Theory

Classical Theories of Organisation

Scientific Management Theory

Classical Theories in Perspective

Human Relations Theories

Human Relations Theories in Perspective
Contingency Theories of Organisation: An Integration
of Contemporary Theories

Organisational Development

Organisational Climate

The Measurement of Organisational Climate

The Nature of Work Attitudes

The Semantic Problems

The Measurement of Work Attitudes

Organisation and Environment in Perspective

11

11
12
13
15
15
16
20

21
26
27
28
34
36

49



51

51
53
58
60
61
61
65
65
66
68
69
69

70
71
76
77
77
80
80
81
83

87

87
89
ol
105
114

CHAPTER 4: PRODUCTIVITY AND THE PERSONNEL FUNCTION
4.1: The Mythology of Non-Measurability
4.2 Foundations of Measurement
4.3: The Problem of Definition
4.4: Productivity and Motivation
4.5: The Importance of Measurement in Productivity Improvement
4.5.1: The Measurement of Productivity
45.1.1: The Measurement of Employee Absenteeism
4.5.1.2: The Measurement of Employee Tumover
45.1.3: The Measurement of Direct Labour Efficiency
4.5.1.4: The Measurement of Quality of Product/Service
4.5.1.5: The Measurement of Profit
4.5.2: The Use of a Family of Measures to Measure Productivity
CHAPTER 5: EVALUATING PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT - A MODEL 70
5.1 The Evaluation of Personnel Management
5:2: The Research Model
S8l The Research Objectives
Seleis: The Measurement of Employee Attitude
9a2:9} The Measurement of Personnel Practice
5.2.4: The Measurement of Productivity
835 The Pilot Study
5.4 The Sample
5.5 Framework for the Analysis of the Results
CHAPTER 6: THE ANALYSIS OF THE WORK ATTITUDE RESULTS
L E Characteristics of the Sample
6.2: Factor Analysis of the Beliefs and Climate Scales
6.2.1: The Beliefs About Work Scale
6.2.2: The Organisational Climate Scale
6.3: Results of Beliefs About Work in New Zealand
6.4:

Organisational Measures of Beliefs About Work and Perceptions

Towards Management

121



CHAPTER 7:

THE RESULTS OF THE STRUCTURED INTERVIEWS

7.1:
[
Te2sk:
7.3:
7.4:
(A
7.4.2:

7.4.3:

7.4.3.1:
7.4.3.2:
7.43.3:
7.43.4:
7.4.35:
7.4.3.6:
7.4.3.7:
7.4.3.8:
7.43.9:

7.4.3.10:
T4 8ulols
7.4.3.12:
7.4.3.13:
7.4.3.14:
7.4.3.15:
7.4.3.16:
7.43.17:
7.4.3.18:
7.473.19:
7.4.3.20:

7.4.4:
7.4.5:
5B
7.6:

The Interview Schedule

The Classification of the Organisations

The Structural Characteristics of the Organisations
Position of the Personnel Executive

The Personnel Practices Undertaken in the Organisations
Personnel Practice Activities: Whose Responsibility?
Personnel Practice Activities: Treatment or Prevention
of Problems

Content Analysis of the Verbal Responses From the
Structured Interviews

The Production of Labour Tumover Statistics
Employee Records

Advertising for Staff

Providing Accident Statistics and Reports
Involvement with Statutory Provisions for Safety
Salary and Wage Activities

Management for Further Education

Participation in Employee Associations

Employee Welfare

Job Evaluation

Performance Appraisal

Executive Development Programmes

Performance Counselling

Manpower Planning

Training Evaluation

Succession Planning

Job Enlargement and Job Enrichment

Joint Consultation

Grievance Procedures

Other Personnel Practices

The Level of Employee Participation in Personnel Practice
The Degree of Proaction in Personnel Practices

The Assessment of Tone in the Organisations

The Derivation of the Measures of Personnel Practices

124

124
124
125
129

131
131

132

135
141
141
142
142
143
143
144
144
145
145
146
146
147
147
148
148
148
149
149
150
153
156
157
158



CHAPTER 8:

8.1:
8.2:
8.3:

8.4:
8.5:
8.6:
8.7:

8.8:
8.9:

CHAPTER 9:

9.1:
9.2:
9.3
9.4:
95
9.6:
9.7

REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
APPENDIX 5
APPENDIX 6

APPENDIX 7

THE RESULTS OF THE PRODUCTIVITY DATA

The Lack of Productivity Data

The Assessment of Productivity Using Points Evaluation

The Results of the Inter Correlations Between Productivity
and the Independent Variables

The Results of Beliefs About Work and Productivity

The Results of Personnel Practice and Productivity

The Results of Personnel Practice and Organisational Climate
The Results of Congruency Between Personnel Practices and
Beliefs About Work

The Impact of Beliefs About Work on Organisational Climate
The Weakness of the Productivity Points System

DISCUSSION

Introduction

Levels of Analysis

Discussion of the Results at the Individual Level of Analysis
The Productivity Dilemma

The Implications for Measurement

The Challenge for Personnel Management

Conclusions

ATTITUDE TO WORK QUESTIONNAIRE
THE INTERVIEW SCHEDULE
PRODUCTIVITY ASSESSMENT
LETTER TO ORGANISATIONS

LETTER TO RESPONDENTS

161

161
162

168
170
175
177

179
180 —
182

183

183
183
184
188
190
198
194

198

219
229
245
248
250

BELIEF SYSTEM STATEMENTS AND FACTOR LOADINGS

FROM AMERICAN STUDIES COMPARED WITH NEW
ZEALAND RESULTS
THE PRODUCTIVITY DATA SET

252
255



3.1:

5.1:

6.1:
6.2:
6.3:
6.4:
6.5:
6.6A:
6.6B:
6.7:

6.8:

6.9:
6.10:

6.11:

6.12A:

6.12B:

6.13A:

6.13B:

6.14:
6.15:
6.16:
6.17:
6.18:
6.19:

List of Tables

The Buchholz Five Belief System
Organisation Classification

Characteristics by Gender

Characteristics by Age Range

Characteristics by Ethnic Origin

Characteristics by Occupational Classification

Characteristics by Marital Status

Characteristics by Job Level

Characteristics by Type of Work

Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:

Initial Statistics

Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:

Final Statistics

Rotated Factor Matrix of the Beliefs About Work Scale
Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:

Final Statistics of the Five Factor Solution

Rotated Factor Matrix of BAWS Using the Five Factor Solution
Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:

Final Statistics of the Five Factor Solution Using a Split
Sample: Sample 1

Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:

Final Statistics of the Five Factor Solution Using a Split
Sample: Sample 2

Rotated Factor Matrix of BAWS Using the Five Factor Solution
on a Split Sample: Sample 1

Rotated Factor Matrix of BAWS Using the Five Factor Solution
on a Split Sample: Sample 2

Principal Axis Factoring of LSOCQ: Initial Statistics

Rotated Factor Matrix of the LSOCQ Using a Varimax Rotation
The Unrotated Factor Matrix of the LSOCQ

Rotated Factor Matrix of the LSOCQ Using a Quartimax Rotation

Reliability Analysis of Shortened Version of LSOCQ

Rotated Factor Matrix for Quartimax Rotation of Shortened LSOCQ

45

82

87
87
88
88
88
89
89

94

98
9%

100
101

102

102

103

104
107
109
gp!
112
113
114



6.20:
6.21:
6.22:
6.23:
6.24:
6.25:
6.26:
6.27:
6.28:

s
w2
7.3:
7.4:
WSk
7.6:
1.7:
7.8:
W9

7.10:
7.11:
112
T8
7.14:
7.15:
7.16:
7.17:
7.18:
Tl s
7.20:
7.21:
7.22:
7.23:

7.24:

7.25:

7.26:
7.27:

BAWS Scores for the Total Sample
Belief System by Sex

Belief System by Marital Status
Belief System by Ethnic Origin
Belief System by Age Range
Belief System by Type of Work
Belief System by Job Level

Means and Standard Deviations for BAWS Scores by Organisations

Means and Standard Deviations for Organisational Climate Scores
by Organisations

Organisation Type

Recategorisation of Industry Type

Work Force Sizes

Flat vs Hierarchical Organisations

Centralised vs Decentralised Organisations

Management Levels by Work Force Size

Management Levels by Organisation Structure

Type of Industry by Work Force Size

Type of Industry by Management Level

Type of Industry by Organisation Structure

Work Force Size by Organisation Structure

The Management Level of the Personnel Executive

PM Position by Organisation Structure

PM Position by Work Force Size

PM Position by Industry Type

PM Position by Management Level

Personnel Management Practices: Whose Responsibility?
Whose Responsibility? (1978 Survey)

Categorisation of Practices as Reactive or Anticipatory
Level of Proaction Over All Organisations

Results of Content Analysis

Usage of Formal Participatory Structures

Use of Formal Participatory Structures in Personnel Practices
by Organisations Undertaking Those Practices

Means and Standard Deviations of Ratings for Level of
Participation

Means and Standard Deviations of Ratings for Level of Proaction
The Assessment of Tone

Summary of Practices Measures Results

116
117
118
119
119
120
120
122

123

124
125
125
126
126
127
127
128
128
128
128
129
130
130
130
131
133
138
134
134
135
153

154

155
157
157
159



8.1:
8.2:
8.3:
8.4
8.5:
8.6:
8.7:

8.8:
8.9:

8.10:
8.11:
8.12:
8.13:
8.14:
8.15:
8.16:
8.17:
8.18:
8.19:
8.20:
8.21:

8.22:

3.1:

5.1:
Sk

6.1:

6.2A:
6.2B:

6.3:

6.4A:
6.4B:

Points’ Weights for Productivity Variables

Points Allocation for Each Factor

Sample Points Allocation

Final Points Rankings

Points Allocation Groups

Results of Independent Judge

Employee Attitude, Personnel Practice, and Productivity Scores
by Firm

Intercorrelation Matrix

Group Means and Standard Deviations

Wilks’ Lambda (U-Statistic) and Univariate F-Ratio
Pooled Within-Groups Correlation Matrix
Discriminant Analysis

Classification Results

Group Means and Standard Deviations

Wilks’ Lambda (U-Statistic) and Univariate F-Ratio
The Pooled Within-Groups Correlation Matrix
Results of the Discriminant Analysis

Group Means and Standard Deviations

Analysis of Variance

Humanistic Scores for Each Organisation

Summary of Regression Analysis - All Variables Entered at
the Same Time

Summary of Regression Analysis - Variables Entered in Order of

Their Obtained Beta in Values

List of Figures

A Model for Productivity Improvement

Framework for Study
Research Model

Scree Diagram of Eigenvalues for BAWS Principal Axis
Factoring

Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 1

Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 2

Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for LSOCQ Principal Axis Factoring
Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 1

Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 2

162
164
164
165
166
167

169
170
172
173
173
174
175
175
176
176
177
178
178
179

180

181

15

7
74

95
96
9
105
108
108





