Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Massey University Library
New Zealand & Pacific Collection

PERCEPTIONS, PRACTICES, AND PRODUCTIVITY: AN ASSESSMENT OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT IN NEW ZEALAND

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Psychology at Massey University

> PAUL KILSHA TOULSON 1990

ABSTRACT

The aim of this thesis is to assess the contribution and role of personnel management through an empirical examination of some of the major variables in the organisation, and how the personnel function affects them. Contemporary organisation theory suggests a contingency approach to the influence of the organisation on the personnel function, and recognises the multivariate nature of organisations, in as much their resultant productivity will depend on the relationship between the employees' (attitudes) and the way they are managed (practices). The practice of personnel management is therefore the selection of the most appropriate practices for outcomes which will produce the greatest productivity.

A research model was developed to explore these relationships, using employee attitude and personnel practice as the independent variables, and productivity as the dependent variable. Buchholz's Beliefs About Work Scale and the Litwin and Stringer Organisational Climate Scale were used as measures of employee attitude, and were administered to a sample of 2,111 members of the New Zealand work force from 40 work organisations. Measures of personnel practice were developed from structured interviews with each of the 40 organisations, and a set of productivity data was requested from each organisation.

It was concluded that while psychological measures of employee attitude can be obtained satisfactorily using scales that have been developed in previous studies, and that measures of personnel practice can be developed, the same cannot be said for productivity. The paucity of the productivity information is indicative of the current status of personnel management in New Zealand, with implications for both psychology and personnel management. These implications are discussed in this thesis.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

There are a number of people who have assisted and supported me, throughout the planning, preparation, research, and writing of this dissertation. I particularly acknowledge the help and support given to me by my chief supervisor Mike Smith. Mike has been a source of inspiration to me and an exceptional motivator throughout the course of this work. I also acknowledge his friendship and his understanding extended to me when I have been under considerable work load pressure.

I am most grateful to the support given to me by my wife Kaye. Being married to a person who has often been preoccupied with academic work, has its frustrations, and I thank Kaye sincerely for putting up with these, and for her assistance with drafting reports at the beginning of the research. To my son Timothy, who was born after the start of this research, there will be more time now to read you those vital bedtime stories.

Tony Vitalis, my second supervisor, has been a great help to me in the handling of the productivity material. He also deserves special mention for his masterful understanding of the vagaries of the English language. I am also grateful for the affable and collegial support of my third supervisor, George Shouksmith.

I would also like to acknowledge the time given to me by John Spicer in talking through the statistical challenges I encountered during the application of multivariate analyses. The contribution of Philip Dewe is much appreciated, who as head of the Department of Human Resource Management, made available to me the administrative and support resources of the Department. I would like also to express my thanks to Christine Robins whose tireless efforts at unscrambling my drafts have assisted me greatly in the final presentation of this document.

To my colleagues in the Department of Human Resource Management, my thanks for your understanding and patience particularly in the final stages of the dissertation preparation. I am most grateful for your support.

I could not have undertaken a project of this size without the financial assistance provided to me by the Institute of Personnel Management (New Zealand) and by the Massey University Research Fund. I am most grateful for the research grants received from both institutions.

Finally this project would not have been possible without the participation of those 2111 New Zealanders who volunteered to fill out the questionnaires, and the forty organisations and their personnel executives who candidly and enthusiastically supported this project and subjected themselves to the structured interviews. Wherever you all are thank you for your help.

Table of Contents

CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1:	An Overview	1
OLLA DOTED A		
CHAPTER 2:	PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT AND APPLIED	1040
	PSYCHOLOGY	4
2.1:	The Personnel Management Function	4
2.2:	Personnel Management in New Zealand	6
2.3:	Personnel Management and Psychology	8
CHAPTER 3:	THE ORGANISATION AND ITS ENVIRONMENT	11
3.1:	The Organisational Context of Personnel Management	11
3.2:	The Role of Organisation Theory	12
3.2.1:	Classical Theories of Organisation	13
3.2.1.1:	Scientific Management Theory	15
3.2.1.2:	Classical Theories in Perspective	15
3.2.2:	Human Relations Theories	16
3.2.2.1:	Human Relations Theories in Perspective	20
3.2.3:	Contingency Theories of Organisation: An Integration	
	of Contemporary Theories	21
3.3:	Organisational Development	26
3.4:	Organisational Climate	27
3.4.1:	The Measurement of Organisational Climate	28
3.5:	The Nature of Work Attitudes	34
3.5.1:	The Semantic Problems	36
3.5.2:	The Measurement of Work Attitudes	44
3.6:	Organisation and Environment in Perspective	49

CHAPTER 4:	PRODUCTIVITY AND THE PERSONNEL FUNCTION	51
		50
4.1:	The Mythology of Non-Measurability	51
4.2:	Foundations of Measurement	53
4.3:	The Problem of Definition	58
4.4:	Productivity and Motivation	60
4.5:	The Importance of Measurement in Productivity Improvement	61
4.5.1:	The Measurement of Productivity	61
4.5.1.1:	The Measurement of Employee Absenteeism	65
4.5.1.2:	The Measurement of Employee Turnover	65
4.5.1.3:	The Measurement of Direct Labour Efficiency	66
4.5.1.4:	The Measurement of Quality of Product/Service	68
4.5.1.5:	The Measurement of Profit	69
4.5.2:	The Use of a Family of Measures to Measure Productivity	69
CHAPTER 5:	EVALUATING PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT - A MODEL	70
5.1:	The Evaluation of Personnel Management	70
5.2:	The Research Model	71
5.2.1:	The Research Objectives	76
5.2.2:	The Measurement of Employee Attitude	77
5.2.3:	The Measurement of Personnel Practice	77
5.2.4:	The Measurement of Productivity	80
5.3:	The Pilot Study	80
5.4:	The Sample	81
5.5:	Framework for the Analysis of the Results	83
CHAPTER 6:	THE ANALYSIS OF THE WORK ATTITUDE RESULTS	87
6.1:	Characteristics of the Sample	87
6.2:	Factor Analysis of the Beliefs and Climate Scales	89
6.2.1:	The Beliefs About Work Scale	91
6.2.2:	The Organisational Climate Scale	105
6.3:	Results of Beliefs About Work in New Zealand	114
6.4:	Organisational Measures of Beliefs About Work and Perception	ıs
	Towards Management	121

CHAPTER 7:	THE RESULTS OF THE STRUCTURED INTERVIEWS	124
7.1:	The Interview Schedule	124
7.2:	The Classification of the Organisations	124
7.2.1:	The Structural Characteristics of the Organisations	125
7.3:	Position of the Personnel Executive	129
_7.4:	The Personnel Practices Undertaken in the Organisations	131
7.4.1:	Personnel Practice Activities: Whose Responsibility?	131
7.4.2:	Personnel Practice Activities: Treatment or Prevention	
	of Problems	132
7.4.3:	Content Analysis of the Verbal Responses From the	
	Structured Interviews	135
7.4.3.1:	The Production of Labour Turnover Statistics	141
7.4.3.2:	Employee Records	141
7.4.3.3:	Advertising for Staff	142
7.4.3.4:	Providing Accident Statistics and Reports	142
7.4.3.5:	Involvement with Statutory Provisions for Safety	143
7.4.3.6:	Salary and Wage Activities	143
7.4.3.7:	Management for Further Education	144
7.4.3.8:	Participation in Employee Associations	144
7.4.3.9:	Employee Welfare	145
7.4.3.10:	Job Evaluation	145
7.4.3.11:	Performance Appraisal	146
7.4.3.12:	Executive Development Programmes	146
7.4.3.13:	Performance Counselling	147
7.4.3.14:	Manpower Planning	147
7.4.3.15:	Training Evaluation	148
7.4.3.16:	Succession Planning	148
7.4.3.17:	Job Enlargement and Job Enrichment	148
7.4.3.18:	Joint Consultation	149
7.4.3.19:	Grievance Procedures	149
7.4.3.20:	Other Personnel Practices	150
7.4.4:	The Level of Employee Participation in Personnel Practice	153
7.4.5:	The Degree of Proaction in Personnel Practices	156
7.5:	The Assessment of Tone in the Organisations	157
7.6:	The Derivation of the Measures of Personnel Practices	158
	×	

CHAPTER 8:	THE RESULTS OF THE PRODUCTIVITY DATA	161
8.1:	The Lack of Productivity Data	161
8.2:	The Assessment of Productivity Using Points Evaluation	162
8.3:	The Results of the Inter Correlations Between Productivity	
	and the Independent Variables	168
8.4:	The Results of Beliefs About Work and Productivity	170
8.5:	The Results of Personnel Practice and Productivity	175
8.6:	The Results of Personnel Practice and Organisational Climate	177
8.7:	The Results of Congruency Between Personnel Practices and	
	Beliefs About Work	179
8.8:	The Impact of Beliefs About Work on Organisational Climate	180
8.9:	The Weakness of the Productivity Points System	182
CHAPTER 9:	DISCUSSION	183
9.1:	Introduction	183
9.2:	Levels of Analysis	183
9.3:	Discussion of the Results at the Individual Level of Analysis	184
9.4:	The Productivity Dilemma	188
9.5:	The Implications for Measurement	190
9.6:	The Challenge for Personnel Management	191
9.7:	Conclusions	194
REFERENCES		198
	10.5	210
APPENDIX 1	ATTITUDE TO WORK QUESTIONNAIRE	219
APPENDIX 2	THE INTERVIEW SCHEDULE	229
APPENDIX 3	PRODUCTIVITY ASSESSMENT	245
APPENDIX 4	LETTER TO ORGANISATIONS	248
APPENDIX 5	LETTER TO RESPONDENTS	250
APPENDIX 6	BELIEF SYSTEM STATEMENTS AND FACTOR LOADIN	GS
	FROM AMERICAN STUDIES COMPARED WITH NEW	2.52
	ZEALAND RESULTS	252
APPENDIX 7	THE PRODUCTIVITY DATA SET	255

List of Tables

3.1:	The Buchholz Five Belief System	45
5.1:	Organisation Classification	82
6.1:	Characteristics by Gender	87
6.2:	Characteristics by Age Range	87
6.3:	Characteristics by Ethnic Origin	88
6.4:	Characteristics by Occupational Classification	88
6.5:	Characteristics by Marital Status	88
6.6A:	Characteristics by Job Level	89
6.6B:	Characteristics by Type of Work	89
6.7:	Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:	
	Initial Statistics	94
6.8:	Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:	
	Final Statistics	98
6.9:	Rotated Factor Matrix of the Beliefs About Work Scale	99
6.10:	Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:	
	Final Statistics of the Five Factor Solution	100
6.11:	Rotated Factor Matrix of BAWS Using the Five Factor Solution	101
6.12A:	Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:	
	Final Statistics of the Five Factor Solution Using a Split	
	Sample: Sample 1	102
6.12B:	Principal Axis Factoring of Beliefs About Work Scale:	
	Final Statistics of the Five Factor Solution Using a Split	
	Sample: Sample 2	102
6.13A:	Rotated Factor Matrix of BAWS Using the Five Factor Solution	
	on a Split Sample: Sample 1	103
6.13B:	Rotated Factor Matrix of BAWS Using the Five Factor Solution	-
	on a Split Sample: Sample 2	104
6.14:	Principal Axis Factoring of LSOCQ: Initial Statistics	107
6.15:	Rotated Factor Matrix of the LSOCQ Using a Varimax Rotation	109
6.16:	The Unrotated Factor Matrix of the LSOCQ	111
6.17:	Rotated Factor Matrix of the LSOCQ Using a Quartimax Rotation	112
6.18:	Reliability Analysis of Shortened Version of LSOCQ	113
6.19:	Rotated Factor Matrix for Quartimax Rotation of Shortened LSOCO	114

6.20:	BAWS Scores for the Total Sample	116
6.21:	Belief System by Sex	117
6.22:	Belief System by Marital Status	118
6.23:	Belief System by Ethnic Origin	1 19
6.24:	Belief System by Age Range	119
6.25:	Belief System by Type of Work	120
6.26:	Belief System by Job Level	120
6.27:	Means and Standard Deviations for BAWS Scores by Organisations	122
6.28:	Means and Standard Deviations for Organisational Climate Scores	
	by Organisations	123
7.1:	Organisation Type	124
7.2:	Recategorisation of Industry Type	125
7.3:	Work Force Sizes	125
7.4:	Flat vs Hierarchical Organisations	126
7.5:	Centralised vs Decentralised Organisations	126
7.6:	Management Levels by Work Force Size	127
7.7:	Management Levels by Organisation Structure	127
7.8:	Type of Industry by Work Force Size	128
7.9:	Type of Industry by Management Level	128
7.10:	Type of Industry by Organisation Structure	128
7.11:	Work Force Size by Organisation Structure	128
7.12:	The Management Level of the Personnel Executive	129
7.13:	PM Position by Organisation Structure	130
7.14:	PM Position by Work Force Size	130
7.15:	PM Position by Industry Type	130
7.16:	PM Position by Management Level	131
7.17:	Personnel Management Practices: Whose Responsibility?	133
7.18:	Whose Responsibility? (1978 Survey)	133
7.19:	Categorisation of Practices as Reactive or Anticipatory	134
7.20:	Level of Proaction Over All Organisations	134
7.21:	Results of Content Analysis	135
7.22:	Usage of Formal Participatory Structures	153
7.23:	Use of Formal Participatory Structures in Personnel Practices	
	by Organisations Undertaking Those Practices	154
7.24:	Means and Standard Deviations of Ratings for Level of	
	Participation	155
7.25:	Means and Standard Deviations of Ratings for Level of Proaction	157
7.26:	The Assessment of Tone	157
7.27:	Summary of Practices Measures Results	159

8.1:	Points' Weights for Productivity Variables	162
8.2:	Points Allocation for Each Factor	164
8.3:	Sample Points Allocation	164
8.4:	Final Points Rankings	165
8.5:	Points Allocation Groups	166
8.6:	Results of Independent Judge	167
8.7:	Employee Attitude, Personnel Practice, and Productivity Scores	
	by Firm	169
8.8:	Intercorrelation Matrix	170
8.9:	Group Means and Standard Deviations	172
8.10:	Wilks' Lambda (U-Statistic) and Univariate F-Ratio	173
8.11:	Pooled Within-Groups Correlation Matrix	173
8.12:	Discriminant Analysis	174
8.13:	Classification Results	175
8.14:	Group Means and Standard Deviations	175
8.15:	Wilks' Lambda (U-Statistic) and Univariate F-Ratio	176
8.16:	The Pooled Within-Groups Correlation Matrix	176
8.17:	Results of the Discriminant Analysis	177
8.18:	Group Means and Standard Deviations	178
8.19:	Analysis of Variance	178
8.20:	Humanistic Scores for Each Organisation	179
8.21:	Summary of Regression Analysis - All Variables Entered at	
	the Same Time	180
8.22:	Summary of Regression Analysis - Variables Entered in Order of	
	Their Obtained Beta in Values	181
	<u>List of Figures</u>	
3.1:	A Model for Productivity Improvement	15
5.1:	Framework for Study	72
5.2:	Research Model	74
	5 IB = -1 ×	4,000
6.1:	Scree Diagram of Eigenvalues for BAWS Principal Axis	
	Factoring	95
6.2A:	Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 1	96
6.2B:	Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 2	97
6.3:	Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for LSOCQ Principal Axis Factoring	105
6.4A:	Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 1	108
6.4B:	Scree Plot of Eigenvalues for Sample 2	108